Universiti Teknologi MARA

Mobile Budget Planner

Anuar Bin Shahuddin

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons))
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

May 2009



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

By the name of ALLAH, the Most Gracious and Most Merciful.

Immeasurable gratitude to Allah SW.T. for giving this servant opportunity to undertake
and complete this project in the dateline time.

| wish to express my thanks and appreciation to my supervisor, Puan Zulaile Mabni for
her guidance, support, encouragement and congtructive criticism that | had been
recelving for the preparation of this thesis. | never forget dl the experience during doing
this project. | aso wish to express my sincere gppreciation to project coordinator, Dr.
Siti Sdwa Sdlleh and Dr. Nasroh Omar for their guidance from last semester until end
of this semester.

For my beloved family especialy my mother that has supported me from the beginning
and until now, | would like to appreciate them in dl my life. Without encouragement
from them | will not be here now. Not forget to dl my friends that support and help me
until the project and the report are successfully completed.

Last but not least, an expression and gratitude to dl individua who involved directly or
indirectly in completely this project.

Thank you all!



ABSTRACT

A budget is simply an organized way of managing users' finances. It enables them to
identify and balance money coming in (income) and money going out (expenditure).
Financial problems are a common problem in today's society. Many users discover, at
the most inconvenient and embarrassing times that their expenses have exceeded their
income. These problems exist because users are not organized and well-planned with
their finances. Most of the users already organize their financial resources by a manual
process being conducted on pieces of paper. This is improper way to keep track of the
funds either expenditure or saving. These problems make users have difficulties in
managing their financial resources although have some application or system to organize
their spending. The aim of this project is to implement spending plan using dynamic
programming technique and to develop prototype of mobile budget planner that has an
ability to help users in making decision of their budget. In this project research, the
dynamic programming technique is used to solve the problem where given a fixed
budget, the application will suggest to the users what they should buy. The target user of
this application is student because as a student with a very limited income they might
think that budgeting is a pointless activity. In fact, the less money they have to live on,
the greater the necessity to budget. NetBeans Integrated Development Environment
(IDE) 6.1 and Java JDK1.6.0_05 will be used as software requirement during the
development phase before transferring the application into mobile phone as hardware
requirement. As a conclusion, mobile budget planner enables them to make the suitable

use of the limited resources they have.

Keyword: Mobile, Budget Planner, Dynamic Programming Technique.



Approval

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

LIST OF TABLE
LIST OF FIGURE

CHAPTER 1. INTRODUCTION

11
12
13
14
15

Project Background

Project Problem Statement

Project Objectives

Project Scopes

Significance of the Project

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

21
22

23

Introduction
Related Researches on Mobile Budget Planner
221 Inteligent Online Budget Tracker
2.2.2 The Knapsack Problem (KP)
2.2.3 J2ME Record Management System (RMS)
2.2.3.1 The RMS Package
2.2.3.2 Record Store Name
2.2.3.3 Managing The Device Database

The Fundamenta Design of Knapsack Problem
23.1 Brute Force Technique

vi

S W w w N B

o o N oo o b~ b~ &

10



CHAPTER 3:

31
3.2
3.3
34

35
36
3.7
3.8

39

CHAPTER 4:

4.1

4.2

4.3

CHAPTER 5:

51
52

2.3.2 Dynamic Programming Technique

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

Introduction

Research Framework

Phase 1: Analysis

Phase 2: Design

34.1 System Architecture

3.4.2 Interface Design

Phase 3: Development

Phase 4: Implementation

Phase 5: Evaluation

Detail Discussion of the Technique
3.8.1 Modify the Existing Algorithm
Hardware and Software Requirement
39.1 Hardware Requirement

3.9.2 Software Requirement

RESULTS AND FINDINGS

Introduction

Screenshot

Test Set Value

431 Select Item Based on Priority

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

Introduction

Chapters Summary

Vii

11

13
14
14
15
15
16
19
19
19
20
23
24
24
25

26

26

26

32

32

30



