Universiti Teknologi MARA

Mobile Budget Planner

Anuar Bin Shahuddin

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons.) Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

May 2009

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT



By the name of ALLAH, the Most Gracious and Most Merciful.

Immeasurable gratitude to Allah S.W.T. for giving this servant opportunity to undertake and complete this project in the dateline time.

I wish to express my thanks and appreciation to my supervisor, Puan Zulaile Mabni for her guidance, support, encouragement and constructive criticism that I had been receiving for the preparation of this thesis. I never forget all the experience during doing this project. I also wish to express my sincere appreciation to project coordinator, Dr. Siti Salwa Salleh and Dr. Nasiroh Omar for their guidance from last semester until end of this semester.

For my beloved family especially my mother that has supported me from the beginning and until now, I would like to appreciate them in all my life. Without encouragement from them I will not be here now. Not forget to all my friends that support and help me until the project and the report are successfully completed.

Last but not least, an expression and gratitude to all individual who involved directly or indirectly in completely this project.

Thank you all!

ABSTRACT

A budget is simply an organized way of managing users' finances. It enables them to identify and balance money coming in (income) and money going out (expenditure). Financial problems are a common problem in today's society. Many users discover, at the most inconvenient and embarrassing times that their expenses have exceeded their income. These problems exist because users are not organized and well-planned with their finances. Most of the users already organize their financial resources by a manual process being conducted on pieces of paper. This is improper way to keep track of the funds either expenditure or saving. These problems make users have difficulties in managing their financial resources although have some application or system to organize their spending. The aim of this project is to implement spending plan using dynamic programming technique and to develop prototype of mobile budget planner that has an ability to help users in making decision of their budget. In this project research, the dynamic programming technique is used to solve the problem where given a fixed budget, the application will suggest to the users what they should buy. The target user of this application is student because as a student with a very limited income they might think that budgeting is a pointless activity. In fact, the less money they have to live on, the greater the necessity to budget. NetBeans Integrated Development Environment (IDE) 6.1 and Java JDK1.6.0_05 will be used as software requirement during the development phase before transferring the application into mobile phone as hardware requirement. As a conclusion, mobile budget planner enables them to make the suitable use of the limited resources they have.

Keyword: Mobile, Budget Planner, Dynamic Programming Technique.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Approval DECLARATION ACKNOWLEDGEMENT							ii	
							iii	
							iv	
ABSTRACT								
LIST OF TABLE							ix	
LIST	OF F	IGURE					X	
CHA	PTER	1: INTI	RODUCTI	ON			1	
	1. 1	Projec	t Backgrou	nd			1	
	1.2	Project Problem Statement						
	1.3	3 Project Objectives						
	1.4	Projec	et Scopes				3	
	1.5	Signif	icance	of	the	Project	3	
CHA	PTER	2: LITH	ERATURE	REVIEW			4	
	2.1	Introduction						
	2.2 Related Researches on Mobile Budget Planner						4	
		2.2.1 Intelligent Online Budget Tracker						
		2.2.2	The Knap	sack Problem	n (KP)		6	
		2.2.3	J2ME Red	cord Manager	ment System ((RMS)	6	
			2.2.3.1 Th	ne RMS Pack	age		7	
			2.2.3.2 Re	ecord Store N	ame		8	
			2.2.3.3 M	anaging The	Device Datab	ase	8	
	2.3 The Fundamental Design of Knapsack Problem						10	
		2.3.1	Brute For	ce Technique	e		10	

	2.3.2 Dynamic Programming Technique	11		
СНАРТЕ	R 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	11		
3.1	Introduction	13		
3.2	Research Framework	14		
3.3	Phase 1: Analysis	14		
3.4	Phase 2: Design	15		
	3.4.1 System Architecture	15		
	3.4.2 Interface Design	16		
3.5	Phase 3: Development	19		
3.6	Phase 4: Implementation	19		
3.7	Phase 5: Evaluation	19		
3.8	Detail Discussion of the Technique	20		
	3.8.1 Modify the Existing Algorithm	23		
3.9	Hardware and Software Requirement	24		
	3.9.1 Hardware Requirement	24		
	3.9.2 Software Requirement	25		
СНАРТЕ	R 4: RESULTS AND FINDINGS	26		
4.1	Introduction	26		
4.2	2 Screenshot	26		
4.3	B Test Set Value	32		
	4.3.1 Select Item Based on Priority	32		
CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION				
5.1	Introduction	34		
5.2	2 Chapters Summary	34		